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NO. CAAP-12-0000121
I N THE | NTERMEDI ATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

MARZI E VALDEZ, Plaintiff-Appellant, v.
STATE OF HAWAI | , DEPARTMENT OF HUVAN SERVI CES
ADM NI STRATI VE APPEALS OFFI CE, ADULT PROTECTI VE
SERVI CES, STEVEN W ROYAL, in his official capacity as
Adm ni strative Appeals Hearing O ficer, Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE CI RCUI T COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCU T
(CVIL NO. 11-1-0163)

SUMVARY DI SPCSI TI ON ORDER
(By: Nakanmura, C.J., and Leonard and Reifurth, JJ.)

In this secondary appeal, Appellant Mrzie Val dez
("Val dez") appeals fromthe "Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, Order Affirm ng Adm nistrative Hearing Decision Dated
April 13, 2011," entered on February 1, 2012 in the Crcuit Court
of the Third Crcuit® ("Circuit Court").? The G rcuit Court
decided in favor of Appellee State of Hawai ‘i, Departnent of
Human Services, Admi nistrative Appeals Ofice, Adult Protective
Services ("DHS"), and affirnmed the decision of a DHS hearing
of ficer, which found that Val dez abused a vul nerable adult, a 65-
year old female resident-patient ("Patient") of the H o Mdical
Center, Extended Care Facility ("Facility").

On appeal, Valdez contends that the Grcuit Court erred
in failing to conclude that: (1) the notice of her DHS hearing

! The Honorable Gl enn S. Hara presided.

2 In the caption to her opening brief, Valdez appears to contend
that she appeals fromthe Notice of Entry of Judgment Filed February 1, 2012,
al though the docunment was neither attached to nor referenced in her notice of
appeal. The requirement that the notice of appeal designate the judgment
appeal ed from however, is not jurisdictional. City & Cnty. of Honolulu v.
M dki ff, 57 Haw. 273, 275, 554 P.2d 233, 235 (1976). Therefore, we proceed as
t hough Val dez had appeal ed from the judgnment.



NOT FOR PUBLICATION INWEST'SHAWAII REPORTSOR THE PACIFIC REPORTER

viol ated Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS') § 91-9(b); (2) the
adm ni strative hearing procedures violated Valdez's right to due
process; and (3) the adm nistrative hearing officer's findings
regardi ng physical and psychol ogi cal abuse were clearly
erroneous. ®

Upon careful review of the records and the briefs
submtted by the parties, and having given due consideration to
t he argunents they advance and the issues they raise, we resolve
Val dez' s points of error as follows and affirm

(1) Valdez contends that the DHS plainly erred because
its October 21, 2010 Notice of Videoconferencing Hearing
("Notice") and subsequent notices of hearing referred to HRS
chapter 91 and Hawaii Adm nistrative Rules ("HAR') 8§ 17-1402, but
did not nention HAR 8 17-2. She argues that the Notice violated
HRS § 91-9(b)* because it did not specify what statutes or rules
woul d be "involved" in the hearing. Thus, Val dez contends that
she did not know which procedures to follow prior to the DHS

3 Val dez raises four points of error, but we have re-organi zed for

clarity, addressing the first and second points together.

4 HRS § 91-9(b) provides that, concerning reasonable notice for a
contested case hearing:
(b) The notice shall include a statenment of:
(1) The date, time, place, and nature of hearing;

(2) The | egal authority under which the hearing is to be

hel d;

(3) The particular sections of the statutes and rules
invol ved;

(4) An explicit statement in plain | anguage of the issues

involved and the facts alleged by the agency in
support thereof; provided that if the agency is unable
to state such issues and facts in detail at the time
the notice is served, the initial notice may be
limted to a statenment of the issues involved, and

t hereafter upon application a bill of particulars
shall be furnished;

(5) The fact that any party may retain counsel if the
party so desires and the fact that an individual may
appear on the individual's own behalf, or a menmber of
a partnership may represent the partnership, or an
of ficer or authorized enpl oyee of a corporation or
trust or association may represent the corporation
trust, or association.

Haw Rev. StaT. § 91-9 (2012).
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hearing and, nore specifically, that she did not know that she
coul d subpoena w t nesses.

We agree that the DHS erred in referencing HAR § 17-
1402, where the "right to a hearing"” is described as applying to
an "applicant for or recipient of public assistance.”" Haw AbmN.
R 8 17-1402-4. Valdez was plainly not a "claimant” to whomthe
hearing rules would apply. Haw AbmnN R 8 17-1402-5. W
consi der whether Val dez's substantial rights were prejudi ced by
the Notice's deficiency.

To the extent that Valdez was msdirected to HAR § 17-
1402, that m sdirection appears not to have prejudiced Val dez.
Specifically, HAR 8§ 17-1402-5 states that the claimant shall have
the opportunity to "question or refute any testinony or evidence,
and to confront and cross-exam ne any witness.”" Haw AbMN R
§ 17-1402-5. HAR § 17-1402 does not preclude a claimnt from
asking to subpoena a witness; rather, it says nothing about the
subj ect either way. Wen Valdez was infornmed at the hearing that
Pati ent and Daughter woul d not appear, nothing in HAR § 17-1402
prevented her from objecting and asking for the opportunity to
"question or refute any testinony or evidence" as HAR § 17-1402-5
provided. On that basis, we conclude that Val dez's substanti al
rights were not affected by the deficient notice and that her
failure to raise an objection constituted a waiver of her right
to subsequently conpl ain about the absence of the witnesses.?®
See, e.g., Waiki ki Resort Hotel, Inc. v. Gty & Cnty. of
Honol ul u, 63 Haw. 222, 250, 624 P.2d 1353, 1372 (1981) (holding
that the principle that "an appellate court will consider only
such questions as were raised and reserved in the |ower court
applies on review by courts of adm nistrative determ nations
[ and] preclude[s] from consideration questions or issues which
were not raised in admnistrative proceedings."); see also,

5 Val dez does not identify any witnesses whom she m ght have wanted

to subpoena or explain how their presence m ght have mattered. Val dez was
unabl e to cross-exam ne Patient and Daughter by the fact that they did not
attend the hearing, but we hesitate to find on appeal that a party's
substantial rights were prejudiced when, represented by counsel, the party
fails to object to the failure of witnesses to appear in person when those

wi tnesses m ght have presented testinony at the hearing that placed the party
in a weaker position than if the witnesses had not testified.

3
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United States v. L. A Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U S. 33, 37
(1952) ("[Orderly procedure and good adm nistration require that
obj ections to the proceedings of an adm nistrative agency be nade
while it has opportunity for correction in order to raise issues
revi ewabl e by the courts.").

(2) Valdez argues that the adm nistrative hearing
deprived her of her right to due process, because "[w hile Val dez
was afforded a hearing, the rules and procedures that she
foll owed pursuant to [HAR 8§ 17-1402] failed to adequately
safeguard her right to due process, thus violating the sane."”
According to Valdez, HAR § 17-1402-5 left her with "no practical
ability to contact or even identify the adverse or percipient
W t nesses" so that she was "left to rely upon mainly character
W tnesses[,]" and "no reasonable ability to i ndependently
investigate [her] claim" Valdez also argues that the
confidentiality provisions of HRS § 346-225° denied her a fair
heari ng because those provisions "caused [DHS] to redact the nane
and any identifying information for any witness or i ndividual
interviewed [during its] investigation" and, as a result, "denied
Val dez any real opportunity to re-interview individuals contained
in the [DHS] investigation, [or] to secure the parties[']
presence for testinony at hearing." W disagree.

The basic el enents of procedural due process of |aw
require both notice and an opportunity to be heard at a
meani ngful time and in a neaningful manner. Sandy Beach Def.
Fund v. Cty Council of the Gty & Cnty of Honolulu, 70 Haw. 361
378, 773 P.2d 250, 261 (1989). However, due process is not a
fixed concept requiring a specific procedural course beyond these

basic elenents in every situation. [|d. Rather, due process is

flexible, calling for such procedural protections as the

particul ar situation demands. I1d. (quoting Mrrissey v. Brewer,
6 HRS § 346-225 provides, in relevant part:

Confidentiality of reports. A report made pursuant to this
part, including the identity of the reporting person and all
records of the report, shall be confidential and any person
who makes an unauthorized disclosure of a report or records
of a report shall be guilty of a m sdemeanor.

Haw Rev. STAT. § 346-225 (Supp. 2013).
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408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972)).

| ndeed, in Pila‘a 400, LLC v. Board of Land & Natural
Resources, 132 Hawai ‘i 247, 320 P.3d 912 (2014), the Hawai ‘i
Suprene Court held that a notice of hearing that omtted
"invol ved" statutes and rules under HRS § 91-9(b) did not violate
due process. Id. at 270-73, 320 P.3d 935-38 (citations omtted)
(hol di ng that because the record denonstrated that appellant was
"fully apprised of all relevant issues that were to be determ ned
in the contested case hearing” and was "able to present a
conpl ete and vi gorous defense" to the charges, appellant could
not conplain of faulty notice under HRS § 91-9(b)).

In Hawai ‘i, courts focus their due process inquiries on
"whet her notice ha[s] actually been provided, which [ my] be
determ ned by | ooking to other communi cations between the
parties.” 1d. at 272, 320 P.3d at 937. Accordingly, a hearing
notice satisfies the requirenents of both due process and HRS 8§
91-9(b) when the party served "had a neani ngful opportunity to be
heard and to contest the [adm nistrative agency's] ultimate
decision." 1d. at 273, 320 P.3d at 938.

Val dez was provided nultiple notices of the contested
case hearing and had a neani ngful opportunity to be heard and
present evidence and argunent at the DHS hearing. She was able
to present her own witnesses and to cross-exanm ne DHS' s w t nesses
who were present at the adm nistrative hearing. And although
Patient and her daughter ("Daughter") were absent fromthe
heari ng, Val dez acknow edged that she was able to identify them
fromthe admnistrative report. Mreover, just as Val dez had the
opportunity to raise procedural objections at the hearing, she
al so had the opportunity to inquire about absent persons and to
request action by the hearing officer to produce them But
Val dez, who was represented by counsel at the hearing did not do
so. See Sharma v. State, Dep't of Land & Natural Res., 66 Haw.
632, 641, 673 P.2d 1030, 1036 (1983) (holding that due process
was not viol ated when appel |l ant had the opportunity to
denonstrate his defenses to the trial court); Bailey v. Blount
Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 303 S.W3d 216, 237-38 (Tenn. 2010) (hol ding
t hat due process rights were not violated when appellant failed
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to raise tineliness issue regardi ng an agency contested case
heari ng both before and during the hearing). Therefore, because
Val dez had notice and a neani ngful opportunity to be heard, and
rai sed no objection to the notice and/or procedures, we cannot
concl ude that her due process rights were viol ated.

(3) Valdez contends that the adm nistrative hearing
officer's findings that Val dez physically and psychol ogically
abused Patient are clearly erroneous. W disagree.

Val dez argues that, under HRS 8§ 91-12,7 the findings
are inadequate. She also contends that an agency "nust nake its
findings reasonably clear” and that "[t]he parties and the court
should not be left to guess . . . the precise finding of the
agency[,]" citing Rfe v. Akiba, 81 Hawai ‘i 84, 87, 912 P.2d 581,
584 (App. 1996) in support. However, Rife is inapposite.?

Physi cal abuse finding

Val dez argues that the adm nistrative hearing officer's
findings regarding the confirmation of physical abuse were
clearly erroneous because "[t]he officer's expansion of physical
abuse to nerely rough handling was inproper.” In support, Valdez
points out that Patient's original conplaint, which was supported
by Daughter, was that her pain was caused when Val dez grabbed her
arm"where it was broken," between the thunb and forefinger, but,
in fact, it was Patient's pinky finger that was fractured.
Val dez al so contends that the hearing officer did not properly
wei gh either her own testinony or the testinony given by her
W tnesses at the hearing, including several nurses who testified
that patient disconfort is unavoi dabl e when perform ng dressing
changes. Val dez's argunent, however, |acks nerit.

7 HRS § 91-12 provides, in relevant part:

Deci si ons and orders. Every deci si on and order adverse to a
party to the proceeding, rendered by an agency in a
contested case, shall be in witing or stated in the record
and shall be acconpani ed by separate findings of fact and
concl usi ons of | aw.

Haw Rev. StAaT. § 91-12 (2012).

8 Contrary to Rife, the decision in this case includes both findings

of fact and conclusions of |aw and, as discussed below, the findings support
t he concl usions reached
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The pain caused by Valdez's treatnment falls within the
definition of "physical abuse.” The hearing officer correctly
stated that the definition of "physical abuse" in HRS 8§ 346-222
requires "the non-accidental infliction of pain, including but
not limted to hitting, slapping, causing burns or bruises,
poi soni ng, or inproper physical restraint.” This definition does
not require that pain be the result of action directed at a
particul ar | ocation, such as an area of the forearmor a
particular digit. Mreover, the hearing officer included in the
Fi ndi ngs of Fact section of the Notice of Adm nistrative Hearing
Deci sion (the "decision") the statenents by Patient and Val dez
regardi ng the | ocation where Val dez grabbed Patient's arm Thus,
the hearing officer did not exclude those findings, and we are
not left to "guess" at the facts behind the decision, as Val dez
suggests.

Furt hernore, substantial evidence in the record
supports the decision. "An agency's findings, if supported by
reliable, probative and substantial evidence, will be upheld."
In re Hawaii Elec. Light Co., 60 Haw. 625, 630, 594 P.2d 612, 617
(1979) (citing HRS 8§ 91-14(g) (1976)). Here, the
adm ni strative hearing officer found the Patient, Daughter, and
nurse Staci Okano ("Ckano") interviews conducted during the DHS
investigation to be consistent and credible. 1In fact, the
hearing officer determned that Patient's and Daughter's
statenents provided "anpl e evidence" that Val dez's actions were
intentional. Furthernore, the hearing officer afforded "very
little weight"” to the testinony of Val dez's w tnesses because
none of them were working or present at the Facility at the tine
of the incident.

As a reviewing court, we decline to re-weigh the
evi dence presented to a hearings officer, or credibility
determ nati ons nmade by an agency. See In re Hawaiian Elec. Co.,
81 Hawai ‘i 459, 465, 918 P.2d 561, 567 (1996). Instead, we
generally defer to the agency's expertise and experience rather
than "substitut[ing our] own judgnment for that of the agency."
| gawa v. Koa House Rest., 97 Hawai ‘i 402, 406, 38 P.3d 570, 574
(2001) (quoting Dol e Hawai ‘i Division-Castle & Cooke, Inc. v.
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Rami |, 71 Haw. 419, 424, 794 P.2d 1115, 1118 (1990)) (internal
quotation marks omtted). Because we are not convinced that the
hearing officer's findings were clearly erroneous, DHS did not
clearly err in finding physical abuse.

Psychol ogi cal abuse findi ng

Val dez contends that the adm nistrative hearing officer
erred by confirm ng that psychol ogi cal abuse occurred,
specifically contesting the hearing officer's finding that Val dez
was "intimdating." Valdez argues that the alleged statenent, "I
just did it" fromValdez to Patient, "is neither reported nor
attributed to [Patient] or Daughter, but is instead attributed to
Staci Ckano." Valdez's argunent, however, |acks nerit.

Okano testified as to the statenent in question at the
adm ni strative hearing. Mreover, Okano's testinony was
consistent wwth her report regarding the incident. As stated
above, we decline to re-weigh the evidence and pass on the
hearing officer's determnation of credibility. See Hawaii an
Elec. Co., 81 Hawai ‘i at 465, 918 P.2d at 567. Accordingly, the
adm ni strative hearing officer did not clearly err in finding
psychol ogi cal abuse.

Ther ef or e,

| T I S HEREBY ORDERED t hat the Findings of Fact and
Concl usions of Law, Order Affirmng Adm nistrative Hearing
Deci sion Dated April 13, 2011, and the Judgnent, both filed on
February 1, 2012 in the Crcuit Court of the Third Crcuit, are
af firnmed.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, Decenber 17, 2014.
On the briefs:

Brian J. De Lima and

Francis R Al cain Chi ef Judge
(Crudel e & De Lim)

for Plaintiff-Appellant.

Heidi M Rian and Associ at e Judge
Candace J. Park
Deputy Attorneys Ceneral
for Def endant s- Appel | ees.
Associ at e Judge





